
  Resolution : __________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BID19002 

WITH C3 TECHNOLOGIES, LLC  

FOR REPORTING, CONSULTING, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF  

 MUNICIPAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 
 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Building Maintenance Division is responsible for 
providing the maintenance and repairs of municipal facilities; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Township has five Underground Storage Tank (UST) locations (782 Canal Road, 200 

Edlys Lane, 851 Oliver Avenue, 36 Princess Drive and 45 Quarry Lane); and  
 

WHEREAS, as of October 31, 2018 licensed operators are required by State and Federal Laws in New 
Jersey for the operation of regulated Underground Storage Tanks to ensure that owners and operators of USTs 
properly operate and maintain UST systems; and  
 

WHEREAS, under the New Jersey and Federal EPA guidelines, each UST system or group of UST 
systems, must have a Class A, Class B and Class C Operator designated pertaining to operating and maintaining 
the UST system(s); and   

 
WHEREAS, in addition to reporting and maintenance services, during a preliminary review of the 

municipal Underground Storage Tanks, it was determined that repairs are needed at some of the locations; and  
 
WHEREAS, in February of 2019, pursuant to Resolution 78-2.19, the Township authorized a contract 

with C3 Technologies, LLC (with offices at 501 Adams Lane, Suite 1, North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902) to 
provide UST reporting, consulting, maintenance and repair services, on an as-needed basis, for a total contract 
authorization of $300,000.00, with a three-year term beginning February 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2021, 
and included the option for two additional one-year extensions; and  

 
WHEREAS, in February of 2022, pursuant to Resolution #78-2.22, the Township authorized an 

amendment to the contract with C3 Technologies, LLC to provide UST reporting, consulting, maintenance and 
repair services, on an as-needed basis, with a one-year extension beginning January 1, 2022 and ending 
December 31, 2022 and a not-to-exceed amount of 300,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, Steven Bloyed, Acting Director of the Department of Public Works, determined there is a 

continued need to have a third-party company available to provide UST reporting, consulting, maintenance and 
repair services and recommends authorizing a one-year extension with no increase in the current authorization 
amount of $300,000.00; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that $5,000.00 is available for this purpose in 
FY2023 Buildings and Grounds Operating – Equipment Repair Account 3-01-26-310-000-151 for services 
ending June 30, 2023 and the balance shall be certified upon the appropriation of funding in future fiscal years; 
and 

 



  Resolution : __________ 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that $5,000.00 is available for this purpose in 
FY2023 Sewer Operating – Maintenance and Repair Account 3-07-55-502-000-183 for services ending June 30, 
2022 and the balance shall be certified upon the appropriation of funding in future fiscal years. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 6th day of February 2023 that the Township Council 
of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to 
witness an amendment to the agreement C3 Technologies, LLC extending the contract term by one year, from 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023, for UST reporting, consulting, maintenance and repair services, with no 
increase in the current authorization amount of $300,000.00, pursuant to contract BID19002. 
             

CERTIFICATION 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in the amount 
of $5,000.00 is available for this purpose in FY2023 Buildings and Grounds Operating – Equipment Repair 
Account 3-01-26-310-000-151 for services ending June 30, 2023 and the balance shall be certified upon the 
appropriation of funding in future fiscal years; and certify that funds in the amount of $5,000.00 are available in 
the Sewer Operating – Maintenance Account 3-07-55-502-000-183 for services ending June 30, 2023 and the 
balance shall be certified upon the appropriation of funding in future fiscal years; Contract BID19002. 
 
 
____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Steven Bloyed 
Chief Financial Officer    Acting Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

HUTCHINSON     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

MEHTA     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North 
Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on February 6, 2023. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 


